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(c) The Bar Council of India is in the process of collecting the information from the State Bar Councils and hence the delay.

(d) It may not be possible to indicate any specific time-limit for the collection of the required information.

Fertilizer Plant in Orissa

372. SHRI GOPI NATH
GAJAPATHI:

DR. KARTIKESWAR
PATRA:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have a proposal to set up fertilizer plants in Orissa.

(b) if so, the places identified for the location of these plants; and

(c) the time by which these are likely to be set up?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS
AND DEPARTMENT OF OCEAN DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI EDUARDO
FALEIRO): (a) to (c) Government have no proposal to set up a fe'ltilizer plant in Orissa. Paradeep Phosphates Umited a public sector enterprise, already has a plant for the manufacture of DiamfllOrlium Phosphate at Paradeep, Orissa.

exploitation of Government Land

373. SHRt RAM KAPSE: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have cleared the proposal of commercial exploitation of land belonging to Government departments;

(b) if so, the departments likely to be benefited; and

(c) the restrictions, if any, imposed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
(SHRI P.K. THUNGON): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Does not arise in view of reply to (a) above.

Foreign Investment in Electronics
Sector

374. SHRI MANORANJAN
BHAKTA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Partiamentary
Standing Committee on Sctence and Technology in its report tor the year 1992-
93 stressed the need of a Single-WIndoW Clearance System in order to attract more foreign investment in the electronics sector;

(b) if so, whether any foUow-up action has been taken; and

(c) if so, the broad features thereof?

